

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,  
IRINJALAKUDA**

**Present:- Sri.Vinod Kumar N., Additional Sessions Judge.  
Saturday, 28<sup>th</sup> March 2026/ 7<sup>th</sup> Chaithra, 1948**

**Cri.M.P.3/2026 in S.C.No.132/2023  
(Crime No.697/2016 of Mala Police Station)**

**Petitioner:-**

State of Kerala, Rep. by the Inspector of Police,  
Mala P.S.

By Addl.Public Prosecutor

**Respondent:-**

Manoj Bora, S/o. Thankeswer Bora, Solkengiguri Town,  
Goupour PS, Sonitpur District, Assam State.

By Adv.P.Somasundaran (Legal Aid)

This petition has come up before me for hearing on this day the court passed the following:-

**ORDER**

This petition is filed by the Additional Public Prosecutor for examination of CW24 and CW25 by electronic audio video linkage.

2. The application is filed to examine CW24 and CW25 through electronic audio video linkage. CW24 is the Assistant Director, Serology, Forensic Science Laboratory, Police Department, Thiruvananthapuram and CW25 is the Scientific Officer, Chemistry, Forensic Science Laboratory, Police Department, Thiruvananthapuram.

3. The learned counsel for the accused not opposed the application.

4. Heard both sides.

5. The above case is posted for the examination of CW24 and CW25. Considering the entire facts, I am inclined to allow the petition and the Co Ordinator at remote point ie. Administrative Officer in charge

or an officer authorized by such Administrative Officer at Thiruvananthapuram as well as the co-ordinator at the Court point is directed to ensure that the required facilities under Rule 4 of Electronic Audio Video Linkage Rules (Kerala) 2025 are provided to examine the witness.

6. The office is directed to forward the copy of the relevant documents for verification to the witness. The witnesses shall forward the scanned copy of their identity cards and forward the hard copy within three days. The examination of the witnesses will be commenced at 3.00 pm on 07/04/2026.

7. After examination of the witnesses, the office is directed to transmit non editable digital scanned copy of the deposition to the official e-mail of the Co-Ordinator and the Co-Ordinator shall make arrangements to obtain the signature of the witnesses and shall transmit the deposition signed by the witness to the official email of this court ie. [adddistcourtijk@gmail.com](mailto:adddistcourtijk@gmail.com) and the hard copy of the signed transcript should be dispatched within three days of recording by the Co-Ordinator at the remote point to the court point by authorized courier service or by registered speed post.

In the result, CMP is allowed accordingly.

(Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typed by her corrected and pronounced by me in open court, this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2026).

Appendix – Nil

/True copy /

Sd/-  
Vinod Kumar N.,  
Additional Sessions Judge.  
Irinjalakuda  
Id/-  
Vinod Kumar N.,  
Additional Sessions Judge.  
Irinjalakuda  
By order

Sheristdar